

No. 09-923

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MAHER ARAR,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER***

***See inside cover for list of Amici**

ELIZABETH GOITEIN
EMILY BERMAN
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL
OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6730

AZIZ Z. HUQ
1111 East 60th St.
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-9566

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
Counsel of Record
AARON S. DELANEY
BRIAN A. KOHN
ERIC S. TAM
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

LIST OF AMICI

The Honorable John J. Gibbons

The Honorable Shirley M. Hufstedler

The Honorable Nathaniel R. Jones

The Honorable Timothy K. Lewis

The Honorable H. Lee Sarokin

The Honorable William S. Sessions

The Honorable Patricia M. Wald

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDERMINES THE JUDICIARY’S ROLE TO ACT AS A CHECK ON CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS BY THE POLITICAL BRANCHES AND TO FASHION REMEDIES FOR SUCH VIOLATIONS WHERE NO ALTERNATIVE REMEDY IS AVAILABLE	5
II. CERTIORARI IS NEEDED BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT NATIONAL SECURITY AND FOREIGN POLICY CONCERNS CAN BE INVOKED TO DENY ANY RELIEF FOR THE MOST FLAGRANT CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE	12
A. The Judiciary Enforces the Constitution Against Executive and Legislative Abuses	

	Notwithstanding Claims that National Security and Foreign Affairs Are Implicated	13
B.	Judicial Deference on Matters of National Security and Foreign Policy Does Not Extend to Torture or Other Constitutional Violations	17
C.	Speculative Concerns that Litigation May Involve Classified Information Do Not Justify Abdicating the Federal Courts' Duty to Protect Constitutional Rights	21
III.	CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DEPARTURE FROM THIS COURT'S <i>BIVENS</i> JURISPRUDENCE THREATENS TO UNDERMINE RESPECT FOR THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM AND THE RULE OF LAW	23
	CONCLUSION	25

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	18
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	10
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	passim
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	17, 22
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	11
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	18
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	18
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814)	14
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	10
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14	8

<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	8, 9
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	8
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	6, 8, 10
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	19, 20
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	15
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	16, 17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	15, 16
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	11
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	20
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6, 7

<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	14, 15
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008)	21
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	18
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	18
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838)	7
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 1 (1801)	13, 14
<i>The Julia</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch.) 181 (1814)	14
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	19
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	16
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	20, 21
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	11, 20, 22
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	11

<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	4, 8, 23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	15

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1231 note	18
18 U.S.C. §§ 2340-2340A	18
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14	9

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment art. 3, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	18
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 439 (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	6
-------------------------------------------------------------	---

Comm. Against Torture, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention: United States of America, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/48/Add.3 (May 6, 2005).....	19
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction, Substantive Rights, and the War on Terror</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 2029 (2007).....	11, 12
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro, <i>Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (5th ed. 2003)	11, 12
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic</i> , 66 Harv. L. Rev. 1362 (1953).....	11, 12
The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) ...	4, 10, 11
